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Broadband Forum Liaison To:
3GPP Liaison Coordinator <3GPPLiaison@etsi.org> 
3GPP TSG SA WG5 
Thomas Tovinger, 3GPP TSG SA WG5 Chairman <thomas.tovinger@ericsson.com> 
Anatoly Andrianov <anatoly.andrianov@nokia.com> 
Attila Horvat <Attila.horvat@huawei.com> 

From
Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>

Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF Liaison Officer to 3GPP <Manuel.Paul@telekom.de>

Date: March 25, 2021

Subject: Broadband Forum Response to 3GPP/SA5 Liaison S5-193350 (LIAISE-293)

The BBF Access and Transport Architecture (ATA) Work Area would like to thank 3GPP SA5 for the information provided (regarding SA5 ongoing work in 3GPP Technical Specifications TS-28.530, TS-28.531 and TS-28.541) in your liaison letter S5-193350.
We understand that you are soliciting our input on whether or not BBF would like the TN coordination procedures in 3GPP TS 28.531 clause 7.9 to be extended [to include] interactions between a 3GPP management system and a BBF-specified [Transport Network (TN)] management system.
We have delayed responding to this pending our determination of the steps BBF might take, and in making some progress in implementing those steps.
Defining information models, for network services that may be mapped to the TN constructs described in the information you have provided, is being or will be initiated by the technology specific transport centers of competence (i.e., - ITU-T, IETF, IEEE 802, and MEF).  Any effort to extend or enhance that work in BBF is pending progress in those other standards organizations.
For example, the IETF has made enough progress in their work that we have started a Technical Report (TR – the BBF analog of a 3GPP TS) to define a management interface abstraction based on IETF drafts of a framework (background & applicability) and definitions for terms and concepts applicable to IETF network slices and 3GPP conceptual “TN” support.
There are concepts described in TS-28.531 which are not directly representable in BBF, or IETF, terms. In particular, the example of “isolation requirements” would need to be translated into specific service objectives consistent with an abstract management interface that is independent of underlying transport technologies.  In fact, extensive discussion – both in the IETF and in the BBF – have shown that, without these specific service objectives (e.g., latency, delay variation, loss, etc.), it is not possible to understand precisely what is meant by “isolation requirements” or how any such “isolation” concept could be mapped to an underlay transport network infrastructure in an underlying-technology agnostic way.
In packet switched networks, for example, “isolation” is often ambiguously used to refer to concepts such as “traffic segregation,” “control, management and user plane separation,” “mitigation of congestion-related traffic interference,” and “avoidance of shared risk.”
If 3GPP continues to have it as a goal to map arbitrary service requests needed to support network slice service requirements across a Transport Network to specific abstract service level objectives supportable by, e.g., a packet switched network, it is likely that TS 28.531 may need to be extended to define these mappings.
At present, however, it is too early to determine if such mappings are required.
We look forward to continued cooperative efforts in determining the extent of management interactions and related requirements as we each move forward in specifying what is needed for transport network support of mobile networks.
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Sincerely,
Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
Liaisons at Broadband Forum <liaisons@broadband-forum.org>
Ken Ko, Broadband Forum Managing Director <kko@broadband-forum.org>
[bookmark: _Hlk68689786]Craig Thomas, Broadband Forum Vice President Strategic Marketing & Business Development <cthomas@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
David Sinicrope, ATA Work Area Director <david.sinicrope@ericsson.com>
Vishnu Pavan Beeram, IETF TEAS WG Co-Chair <vbeeram@juniper.net>
Lou Berger, IETF TEAS WG Co-Chair <lberger@labn.net>
Paul Nikolich Chair, IEEE 802 LAN/MAN Standards Committee <PNikolich@ieee.org>
ETSI NFV Support <nfvsupport@etsi.org>
Cristina Badulescu, ETSI ISG NFV Vice Chair <cristina.badulescu@ericsson.com>
Javier Sendin, GSMA NG Director, Co-ordinator Liaison Statement Approval Assigner <jsendin@gsma.com>
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